

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. No. 1:12-cv-02039 (BAH)

Consolidated with:

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-02071 (BAH)

Honorable Beryl A. Howell

---

PICAYUNE RANCHERIA OF THE  
CHUKCHANSI INDIANS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND**  
**OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Secretary Lacked Authority to Take Land Into Trust for the North Fork Tribe.....	2
A. The Secretary and the Tribe fail to demonstrate that a Section 18 election is conclusive proof that a tribe was under federal jurisdiction in 1934 .....	2
1. Table A of the Haas Report does not show the varied groups of Indians that resided on reservations when the IRA was enacted .....	2
2. The Section 18 election at the Rancheria cannot show that a tribe was under federal jurisdiction.....	6
3. The Secretary’s interpretation of Section 18 is not reasonably supported by the 2014 Solicitor’s Memorandum or past DOI determinations.....	9
B. The Secretary did not establish that the applicant North Fork Tribe was a preexisting tribe at the time of the IRA’s passage .....	13
1. The Secretary failed to identify or discuss any factors that lead to the conclusion that the Rancheria was the applicant Tribe’s reservation in 1934.....	14
2. The Rancheria Act and Tillie Hardwick litigation demonstrate that the applicant Tribe did not exist prior to the Rancheria Act.....	17
II. The State of California Has Not Legally Entered Into a Compact With the North Fork Tribe, and Core Circumstances of the Two-Part Determination Have Changed .....	21
A. Federal approval of the compact does not render the compact effective under IGRA.....	21
B. IGRA does not preempt the California electorate’s rejection of the compact .....	24
C. The core circumstances of the two-part determination have changed making remand to agency to reconsider the decision appropriate .....	26
III. The Secretary’s Determination That Gaming at the Madera Site Would Not Be Detrimental to the Surrounding Community Was Arbitrary and Capricious .....	31
A. The Secretary’s failed to apply “heavy scrutiny” within the meaning of Section 2719(b)(1)(A).....	31
B. The Secretary’s mere references to and blanket adoption of mitigation measures listed in the FEIS cannot support a finding of no detriment .....	34
C. The invalidity of the Governor’s concurrence renders the two-part determination entirely invalid .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The concurrence is an independent authorization of gaming under state law, and its validity is a matter of state law.....	38
2. The concurrence is invalid under California law .....	42
IV. Defendants Violated NEPA .....	47
V. Defendants Violated the Clean Air Act .....	52
A. Defendants failed to comply with required procedures .....	52
B. Defendants failed to use the required emissions model.....	56
C. Defendants’ 12.6-mile trip length assumption is unsupported .....	59
VI. The IRA ROD and the IGRA ROD Must Be Vacated and the Madera Site Must Be Ordered out of Trust .....	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	62
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	61
<i>American Coke &amp; Coal Chem. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Amerijet Intern., Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	54
<i>Bryant v. Civiletti</i> , 663 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>C.I.R. v. Bosch’s Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	38
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	8, 9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Carlton v. Babbitt</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 1998).....	61
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. State of South Dakota</i> , 3 F.3d 273(8th Cir. 1993).....	21, 25
<i>Citizens Exposing the Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Norton</i> , 2004 WL 5238116 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2004).....	29
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997).....	28, 38, 40
<i>County of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 335 F.App’x 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	55
<i>Etelson v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Atty. for Western Div. of Michigan</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Halbert v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 753 (1931).....	6
<i>Hawaii Longline Ass’n. v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	54, 56
<i>Husqvarna AB v. EPA</i> , 254 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>James v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 .....	15
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650, 657 .....	28, 39, 42, 47
<i>Langley v. Edwards</i> , (1995) 872 F.Supp. 1531 (W.D. La 1995).....	23
<i>Manning v. U.S.</i> , 146 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>McMaster v. U.S.</i> , 731 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	48, 51
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 15 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Oliphant v. Schile</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>Omaha Tribe of Nebraska v. Village of Walthall</i> , 334 F.Supp 823 (D. Neb. 1971).....	24
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> 104 F.3d at 1557 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 39, 41
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:13-CV-01771 (CRC), 2014 WL 5013206 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2014).....	38
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>amended</i> (Aug. 6, 1996).....	38
<i>Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , No. 12-15817, 2015 WL 235754 (9th Cir., Jan. 20, 2015).....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44, 47 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Shawano County, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Director</i> , 53 IBIA 62 (Feb. 18, 2011).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	54, 56
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	62, 63
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>The Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Commission of State of Miss.</i> , 535 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 334 F.Supp 536 (D. Neb. 1971) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	9, 32
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	56
<i>Wyondotte Nation v. National Indian Gaming Com'n</i> , 437 F.Supp.2d 1193 (2006) .....	34

**STATE CASES**

<i>AFL-CIO v. Eu</i> , 36 Cal.3d 687 (1984) .....	21
<i>F &amp; L Farm Co. v. City Council of Lindsay</i> , 65 Cal.App.4th 1345 (1998) .....	26
<i>Hersh v. The State Bar of California</i> , 7 Cal.3d 241 (1972) .....	22
<i>Hoffman v. City of Red Bluff</i> , 63 Cal.2d 584 (1965) .....	47
<i>People v. Righthouse</i> , 10 Cal.2d 86 (1937) .....	22
<i>Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. Brown</i> 229 Cal.App.4th 1416 (2014) .....	44
<i>Professional Eng'rs in Cal. Gov't v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 50 Cal.4th 989 (2010) .....	45, 46
<i>Zack v. Marin Emergency Radio Authority</i> , 118 Cal.App.4th 617 (2004) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page****FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §706.....	41, 54
5 U.S.C. §706(2).....	55
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	41, 56, 61
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D).....	56
25 U.S.C. §2201.....	13
25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(3)(A).....	44, 63
25 U.S.C. §2719(b)(1)(A).....	31, 32, 33, 39, 41, 44, 46, 62
25 U.S.C. §465.....	62
25 U.S.C. §478.....	11
25 U.S.C. §479.....	7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(1).....	54
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(8).....	55
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9)(D)(iii).....	55

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. §292.18(a).....	35
25 C.F.R. §292.21.....	35
25 C.F.R. §293.3.....	22
25 C.F.R. §293.7.....	22, 26
25 C.F.R. §559.2(a).....	63
40 C.F.R. §§1502.2(g).....	48
40 C.F.R. §1500.2(b).....	49
40 C.F.R. §1502.1.....	49
40 C.F.R. §1508.27(a).....	50
40 C.F.R. §93.150(b).....	53, 54
40 C.F.R. §93.155.....	52, 53
40 C.F.R. §93.159(b)(1)(ii).....	57, 58
30 Fed. Reg. 2911 (Feb. 18, 1966).....	17, 19, 21
32 Fed. Reg. 11964 (Aug. 18, 1967).....	19
78 Fed. Reg. 14,533-01 (Mar. 6, 2013).....	57, 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page****STATE STATUTES**

California Constitution, art II, §9.....	22
California Constitution, art IV, §19(f) .....	42, 43
California Constitution, art. IV §19(b) .....	45
California Constitution, art. IV §19(f) .....	23, 25
California Constitution, art. V, §1 .....	45
California Government Code §12012.25(c) .....	21
California Government Code §12012.25(f).....	26
California Government Code §19849.....	45
California Government Code §19851(a) .....	45
California Government Code §19852.....	45
California Government Code §19853.....	45

**FEDERAL RULES**

Rule 19 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	38
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs 1917-1974 (1979) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 16
California Gambling Control Commission, Ratified Tribal-State Gaming Compacts, <a href="http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/?pageID=compacts">http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/?pageID=compacts</a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2015).....	43
Federal Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Case No. 5:09-cv-02502-EJD, (N.D. Cal., filed June 5, 2009).....	16, 18
Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Cross-Motion in Support of Summary Judgment, <i>Clark County Wash. v. Jewell</i> , Case No. 13-cv-00849-BJR (D.D.C., filed November 6, 2013).....	9, 10, 12
Office of the Solicitor, United States Department of the Interior, M-37029, The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act (“2014 Memorandum”) .....	9, 10, 12, 13
O.H. Lipps, Letter to the Honorable Commissioner of Indian Affairs (July 24, 1934) .....	4
Record of Decision; Trust Acquisition of, and Reservation Proclamation for the 151.87-acre Cowlitz Parcel in Clark County, Washington for the Cowlitz Indian Tribe (April 22, 2013) (“Cowlitz ROD (2013)” ).....	6, 8, 12, 13
State of California’s Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to the Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the Enterprise Rancheria’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, Case No 2:14-cv-01939-TLN-CKD (E.D. Cal. filed February 12, 2015) .....	30
